
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260667 or e-mail simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Standing advisory council for 
religious education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 11 March 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Suite, Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260667 

Email: simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Standing advisory 
council for religious education (SACRE) 

 
Membership  
  
   
Group A Mr Fawcett Roman Catholic representative 
 Canon Nugent Free Church representative 
 Mrs Ault Baha’i faith representative 
 Venerable Tenzin Choesang*  

Ms Stainer 
Buddhist faith representative 
Quaker faith representative 

   
Group B Mr Debenham 

Mr Harrington 
Church of England representative 
Church of England representative 

 Mr Nicholas Church of England representative 
   
Group C Mr Caldicott Primary teacher representative 
 Mrs Barker** 

Ms Westlake 
Secondary teacher representative 
Co-optee 
 

Group D Councillor Harvey 
Councillor Hewitt 
Councillor Stone 

 

 
 
*Chairperson 
**Vice Chairperson 

  

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  11 MARCH 2022 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   WELCOME AND OPENING PRAYER 
 

 

 To welcome members to SACRE and receive a prayer 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 
2021. 
 

 

5.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   SACRE BUDGET 2022/23 
 

13 - 16 

 To note the budget for SACRE 2022/23 
 

 

7.   NASACRE BRIEFING 
 

 

 To receive a verbal briefing from the local NASACRE representative. 
 

 

8.   RE CONFERENCES 2022 
 

17 - 22 

 To receive details of the 2022 RE conferences. 
 

 

9.   UPDATE ON ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES 
 

23 - 28 

 To consider recent national initiatives and there implications for the teaching 
of religious education in Herefordshire schools.  
 

 

10.   MEETING DATES 2022/23 
 

 

 To note the dates below for meetings of SACRE in 2022/23: 
 

 8th July 2022 

 18th November 2022 

 10th March 2023 
 

 





 
 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Conference Suite, Herefordshire 
Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford HR4 0LE on Friday 19 
November 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Venerable Tenzin Choesang (Chairperson) 
Mrs Ault, Mrs Barker, Mr Debenham*, Mr Harrington, Cllr Hewitt, Cllr Stone, Mr 
Fawcett,  Ms Stainer and Ms Westlake 

   
 

  
Officers: Strategic Finance Manager, School improvement advisor and Consultant to 

SACRE, Democratic Services Officer*, Democratic Services Technical Officer 

*denotes virtual attendance 

 

1. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS AND PRAYER   
 
The Chair welcomed the new members of the Committee, Ms Stainer, the Quaker Faith 
Representative and Mr Fawcett, the Roman Catholic Representative, to their first meeting of 
SACRE. The Chair then led the meeting in a prayer. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mr Caldicott, Councillor Harvey, Mr Nicholls and Canon 
Nugent. 
 
Mr Debenham was attending the meeting remotely and was therefore able to speak on the 
items but not to vote on them. 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2021 are agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 

5. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
No questions had been received. 
 

6. SACRE WORKING GROUP PROPOSAL   
 
The Chair introduced the Strategic Finance Manager who outlined the process to present the 
SACRE working group financial proposal to the Schools Forum. 
 
The Strategic Finance Manager’s presentation included the following points: 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

 Funding for SACRE was provided for in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which 
had a block of funding used for central services. 

 The current proposal for SACRE funding was c£6k which provided for meetings and 
a quadrennial review of the syllabus. 

 Any additional funding would have to be considered by Schools Forum at their 
meeting on 14 January 2022 as it was the Forum that had the statutory responsibility 
for making the decision on how the central services block of the DSG was spent. 

 There were already proposals submitted which fully spent the central services budget 
so any increases would require Schools Forum to consider reducing someone else’s 
budget.  

 A detailed proposal showing some indicative funding values for all elements of the 4 
proposals that the Chair had outlined in her paper would need to be completed and 
submitted ideally by the end of term so that the budget working group that advised 
the Forum had chance to examine the proposal. 

 Schools Forum had taken the view that wherever possible money would be put into 
schools to allow them to choose which services to spend it on. Very little central 
funding was retained as schools were encouraged to buy back the services they 
wanted. 

 
---o0o--- 

At 2.16pm the Strategic Finance Manager left the meeting. 
---o0o--- 

 
During continued discussion the following principal points were noted: 
 

 Additional funding was needed to cover an increase in costs of RE today, the costs 
for the next syllabus and the re-instatement of 3 meetings a year for the sake of 
continuity as there was too long a gap between the two meetings held currently. 

 In addition, the proposal should determine extra funding that was needed to have an 
effective SACRE. This should include the fees to re-join NASACRE, so that SACRE 
members could take part in their training programmes and the cost of establishing 
annual school events, as outlined in the Chair’s paper, to increase involvement with 
pupils and teachers.  

 The Council had an internal training budget that had not been fully utilised due to 
Covid, and which SACRE could possibly benefit from. 

 The Chair asked for volunteers to form a steering committee to organise these 
school events and for this to be done before finding out whether the bid for funding 
had been successful so that the Committee was ready to start work. The event at 
Madley Church could potentially go ahead without funding if parental support was 
forthcoming. 

 The Chair clarified that she was proposing that a secondary school event be held in 
Aut
[...]
ity 
Officer, were both unable to attend. 

 The Diversity Officer was also known as the Community Cohesion Officer but it was 
unclear whether this role still existed, whether it had been broken up and its parts 
taken on by other officers, or whether it had been absorbed into Talk Community. 
Details of the diversity officer would be looked into. 

10



 

 Members voiced their support for having a Humanist representative on the 
Committee as there was a need to be seen as inclusive and world views were part of 
the syllabus.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a Humanist Representative be invited to join SACRE 
 

10. UPDATE ON ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES   
 
The Consultant to SACRE asked the Committee to consider recent national initiatives 
and their implications for the teaching of Religious Education in Herefordshire Schools. 
This included an update on the worldviews project of the RE Council of England and 
Wales, and a presentation (appended to the minutes) on the Ofsted RE Research 
Review. A Theos video titled ‘Nobody Stands Nowhere’ and which unpacked the idea of 
world views, was also shown during this item. 
 
Members were encouraged to use the links provided in the report to source lots of 
different resources and information on projects happening nationally. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an item on ‘worldviews’ be added to the agenda for the November 2022 meeting. 
 
 

11. ROUNDTABLE UPDATES   
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next meeting of SACRE would be held on 11 March 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 4,23pm Chairperson 

11



12



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Simon Cann, Alison Naylor, Tel: 01432 260667,, email: Simon.Cann@herefordshire.gov.uk, 

Alison.Naylor@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: SACRE Budget 2022/23 
 

Meeting: Standing advisory council for religious education (SACRE) 

Meeting date: Friday 11 March 2022 

Report by: Lead Officer for SACRE 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To note the budget for SACRE 2022/23 

Recommendation(s) 

That: The SACRE budget of £6,120 for 2022/23 be noted. 

Alternative options 

1. This report is to inform SACRE of its budget for the forthcoming financial year.  

 

Key considerations 

2. Section 390 of the Education Act 1996 requires Herefordshire Council to establish a Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE), to advise them on matters concerned with the 
provision of religious education and collective worship in county schools.  

Community impact 

3. The provision of religious education and collective worship seeks to increase understanding and 
tolerance of all religions in all local communities. A stated aim in Herefordshire Council’s corporate 
plan is to ensure that there is access to excellent education and learning opportunities at all 
levels, including early years/schools, Further Education, Higher Education and adult learning. 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 6



Environmental Impact 

4. Whilst this is a decision on back office functions and will have minimal environmental impacts, 
consideration has been made to minimise waste and resource use in line with the Council’s 
Environmental Policy. 

 

Equality duty 

5. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

6. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can positively 
contribute to the advan
[...]
 were 
other options to support the proposed SACRE activities. Two secondary headteachers agreed to 
speak with the chairperson of SACRE about arranging events at their schools which could be 
used as exemplars of an alternative approach.  

14



 

Legal implications 

11. Section 390 of the Education Act 1996 requires Herefordshire Council to establish a SACRE to 
advise them on matters concerned with the provision of religious education and collective worship 
in county schools. 

12. Section 2.9.19 of Herefordshire Councils constitution provides for the establishment and 
membership of SACRE.  

The non-statutory guidance  Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory 
guidance 2010, pg 11 provides that Herefordshire Council should fund SACRE to 
enable it to carry out its functions. Risk management 

13.  There are no risks associated with this report. 

 

Consultees 

14. None. 
 

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

None identified 
 
 
 

Report Reviewers Used for appraising this report:  
 
 

Please note this section must be completed before the report can be published 

 

Governance  Sarah Buffrey, Democratic Services Officer Date 25/02/2022 

Finance   Malcolm Green Date 21/02/2022  

Legal    Ruth Whittingham Date 25/02/2022  

Communications  Luenne featherstone Date 22/02/2022  

Equality Duty  Carole Traconitis Date 21/02/2022 

Procurement   Lee Robertson Date 21/02/2022 

Risk   Chris Jones Date 25/02/2022  

 

Approved by  Claire Ward  Date 03/03/2022 

 

 
 
 

15



Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in 
this report. 
 
Standing advisory council for religious education (SACRE) – Standing 
advisory council for religious education DSG – Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

16



Three Counties Secondary RE Conference 2022 
 

Religion, worldviews, ways of knowing: moving forward in RE 

Date: Thursday 23rd June 2022   
Venue: Puckrup Hall Hotel, Tewkesbury, GL20 6EL  

Online via Zoom, if needed (surely not
[...]
ad the full document on this link. 

Could SACRE encourage schools to become members of NATRE to gain up to date information such 
as this? Is SACRE monitoring OFSTED reports? How far does SACRE training help support teachers to 
meet these descriptions of good quality RE? 

  

Analysis of teacher survey on Secondary RE and RS 
A ninth secondary NATRE Survey – July 2021 was conducted during the spring term of 2021 via a number of 
teacher networks supported by the National Association of Teachers of Religious Education (NATRE), and 
RE Today Services. Conclusions can be drawn around provision, GCSE entries, timetabling and the supply of 
specialist RE teachers. 

See the report www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/an-analysis-of-a-survey-of-teachers-on-the-impact-of-
government-policy-on-student-opportunity-to-study-gcse-rs/ 

Is this something that should be discussed on our SACRE agenda? Are we aware of the picture in 
our schools? Are senior leaders aware of their duties around RE? 
 

23

AGENDA ITEM 9

https://clicks.retoday-email.co.uk/email/S-3844@149129@RivNudvGQy9Dr6UrTnpdAM0nChfMDEp3Hz94lPwlfK8.@
https://www.natre.org.uk/resources/inspecting-re-an-examination-of-ofsted-inspections/
http://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/an-analysis-of-a-survey-of-teachers-on-the-impact-of-government-policy-on-student-opportunity-to-study-gcse-rs/
http://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/an-analysis-of-a-survey-of-teachers-on-the-impact-of-government-policy-on-student-opportunity-to-study-gcse-rs/


Herefordshire SACRE Spring Term 2022 National SACRE updates from RE Today 

2 

 

Religious Education and the lack of support by 
government funding 
A written parliamentary question tabled has led to the government sharing 
that it has been supporting curricular projects in many areas of the 
curriculum, but has allocated no funds on religious education specific projects 
in the last 5 years. 

The RE community are asking people to write to their MP to ask if this can be 
chan
[...]
eir membership - if they haven’t done so already - 
education departments at museums and universities, local ITT providers, local RE CPD providers, 
training school hubs, parents, governors, pupil voice, academies and free schools, to name but a few 
possibilities. Widening representation and local buy-in strengthens the work of high quality RE in 
schools. 

Claire Clinton, the report’s author, believes that there are some useful documents developed by SACREs 
who participated in the project, for other SACREs to use in their work, including  

• An audit tool for Agreed Syllabus reviews 
• A simple participatory action research template  
• A membership tool. 

24

https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-58-final-still-standing.pdf


Herefordshire SACRE Spring Term 2022 National SACRE updates from RE Today 

3 

NASACRE hopes that there will be an opportunity for SACREs to find out more about these tools and discuss 
the impact of the report at the (hopefully!) face-to-face May 2022 conference in Birmingham. 

What can our SACRE learn about this? Could someone go back and find out more about this and 
lead a discussion at our next meeting? 

 
NASACRE’s SACRE Self-evaluation tool 
The NASACRE development group has worked hard on reviewing, updating, and improving the SACRE self-
evaluation tool. This tool will enable SACREs to consider their effectiveness in all areas of its work in order 
to produce a targeted and costed Development Plan in partnership with your LA. 
 

The SEF is available here for use at SACRE meetings. 
 
There will be a workshop at the conference in May 2022 around how to use the tool to best effect. 
 

Should this be on our summer agenda, led by whoever attends the NASACRE conference? 
 

NASACRE's new online training programme 
NASACRE members can access these recorded sessions here along with the slide shows and resources. 

The programme for 2021-22 can be accessed here.  

Can anyone from SACRE attend any of these? Which might be useful? 
 
 

Religion and Worldviews in Religious Education 
This new page on the REC website hosts a series of resources relating to worldviews. It includes a 
new animation from Jason Ramasami, well known animator and former RE teacher, that captures 
the key characteristics of how this new approach represents religions in the classroom, a 
Bibliography from Dawn Cox of articles, blogs and other material that have been published in 
response to the CoRE Report and a series of FAQs. 
www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/worldviews/ 
 

Do we need an item on our next agenda to discuss new developments in worldviews? 
 

The Culham St Gabriel’s Leadership Programme 
The programme is a one-to-two-year mentoring and coaching programme developing leadership skills in 
middle leaders. It is free to schools. Applications are open now for a September 2022 start. The programme 
works at 2 levels. 

Stage 1 

This stage is for those local or regional leaders who are beginning to work across more than one school. For 
example, leading Religion and Worldviews across a MAT or supporting other schools in a Federation and/or 
leading a local group or hub. Some NATRE Regional Ambassadors, SLEs, REQM Gold award RE leads or 
LTLRE Hub leads might find this Stage of CPD helpful. 
Stage 2 
This Stage is for teachers who have completed Stage 1 and/or for those who already have a 
regional/national role and would like to develop their expertise further. This stage is particularly for 
teachers/advisers who are likely to continue their specialism into senior leadership roles within or outside 
of their school situation. Those who are seeking to become advisers, ambassadors or an Executive member 
of one of the RE Organisations are particularly encouraged to apply.   

 

25

https://www.nasacre.org.uk/resources/sacre-management
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/online-training
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf
http://www.religiouseducation
[...]
religious worldviews. 
Resources for ages 5-18 organised into several core areas of knowledge to support young people’s 
understanding of a humanist approach to life, humanist history, and the influence of humanism on 
the modern world. ' 
https://understandinghumanism.org.uk 
 

True Tube 
The Truetube website has also had a refresh with a series of new films added for teachers in 
Primary and secondary schools. 
www.truetube.co.uk 
 

Online training 
 

Webinar series from University of Edinburgh 
https://blogs.ed.ac.uk/teachingbuddhism/2021/11/29/who-is-the-buddha-new-webinar-series-
for-teachers-jan-march-2022/  
A series of webinars on the life of the Buddha – excellent for KS3 and KS4. The series has already 
started, but sessions are uploaded afterwards, so you can catch up later. 
Register here on Eventbrite 
 

Online seminar series from University of Chester 
The Chester Uni A level webinar series will be starting again soon. Look out here to find out about 
the programme. Details coming soon.  
 

National News Update prepared by RE Today/NATRE 
March 2022 

27

https://request.org.uk/
https://understandinghumanism.org.uk/
https://blogs.ed.ac.uk/teachingbuddhism/2021/11/29/who-is-the-buddha-new-webinar-series-for-teachers-jan-march-2022/
https://blogs.ed.ac.uk/teachingbuddhism/2021/11/29/who-is-the-buddha-new-webinar-series-for-teachers-jan-march-2022/
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/who-is-the-buddha-webinar-series-for-school-teachers-registration-221898864477?aff=ebdssbonlinesearch
https://www1.chester.ac.uk/theology-and-religious-studies/schools-engagement/trs-chester-level-webinars



	Agenda
	 
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 SACRE BUDGET 2022/23
	8 RE CONFERENCES 2022
	Herefordshire primary RE Conference 4 July 2022

	9 UPDATE ON ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES

	Full Names: 
	School Name: 
	School Address: 
	Invoice Credit Card billing addressRow1: 
	Invoice Credit Card billing addressRow2: 
	Expiry Date: 
	undefined: 
	Expiry Date_2: 
	Start Date: 
	undefined_2: 


Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held in Conference Suite, Herefordshire 
Council Offices, Plough Lane, HR4 0LE on Friday 11 March 2022 
at 2.00 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

Mrs Carolyn Ault Bahai faith 

Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 

Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin 
Choesang 

Buddhist 

Stewart Debenham Church of England 

Peter Fawcett Roman Catholic representative, Archdiocese of Cardiff 

Mark Harrington  

Councillor Liz Harvey  

Jonathan Nicholas Church of England 

Anna Nugent County Ecumenical Officer, Herefordshire 

Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 

Councillor John Stone  

Tracy Westlake Co-optee teacher representative 
 

Board members in attendance remotely, non-voting: 

Councillor Liz Harvey 

Stewart Debenham Church of England 

 

Note: Board members in attendance remotely, e.g. through video conference facilities, may not vote 
on any decisions taken. 

 

Others present in person: 

Simon Cann Democratic services officer  

Liz Farr   

Stephen Pett Consultant to SACRE  
 

Others in attendance remotely: 

Governance Support Team   

 
13. WELCOME AND OPENING PRAYER   

 
The chair welcomed the attendees and introduced Mr Geoff Sallis as a guest and 
explained that following ratification of the constitution he would be joining SACRE as the 
Humanist representative. Councillor Stone delivered the thought for the moment and 
asked the group to think of the hardships being suffered on all sides of the Ukraine 
conflict, the kindness of those offering aid/refuge and to pray for a peaceful outcome. A 
moment of silence followed. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hewitt and Alison Naylor. 
Mr Ben Caldicott emailed SACRE to inform it that, with regret, he had made the decision 
to resign from his position on Herefordshire SACRE, due to current and future 



 

pressures/commitments as a school leader. The chair circulated a card for the group to 
sign containing the message “Thank you Ben for the time and energy that you’ve given 
Herefordshire SACRE”. 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Tracy Westlake would be acting as the Primary Teacher Representative as a co-optee.  
 

16. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 19 November 2021 are agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

17. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
No pubic questions received. 
 

18. SACRE BUDGET 2022/23   
 
SACRE received a report from the lead officer for SACRE to note the budget for 2022/23 
as being £6,120. The strategic finance manager, corporate services, introduced the 
report and explained that the funding for SACRE came from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) and a bid for extra funding of £1,120 was agreed through the Schools 
Forum. £1,000 was to ensure sufficient funding for the 5 year syllabus review. The £120 
was requested by the chair to pay for annual membership of the NASACRE and that was 
readily agreed by Schools Forum. The chair made a detailed proposal for consideration 
by schools for the funding of SACRE and included in that was a proposal for funding for 
an annual conference of schools. The budget working groups had been informed that 
two secondary heads teachers had volunteered to arrange events at their own schools 
which would be used as examples for other schools to follow, and preferred that 
approach rather than granting additional funds for this in the budget. Hopefully, this 
would provide a starting a point to develop an annual schools conference. The budget as 
it was agreed was sufficient to cover SACRE’s needs for 2022/23 and would be 
reviewed as required. 
 
The Chair sought clarification that the £1,000 pound increase would also be used for 
training requirements and the reinstatement of a third meeting in the summer, the 
strategic finance manager confirmed this. 
 
SACRE welcomed the increase in funding during these difficult financial times and also 
extended its gratitude to the two school heads who had volunteered their schools as 
venues for conferences and meetings.   
 
The Chair noted that RE Today would charge the current rate for the July 2022 meeting, 
but would need to review this for 2023. It was also pointed out that he Schools Forum 
didn’t accept any of the vision funding at all and that there was a need to contact the 
head teachers to see what could be worked out. 
 
The Chair also pointed that SACRE had not be granted funding for the Bluecoat’s School 
Saturday event, but that the Mayor of Hereford had suggested that SACRE could apply 
for specific funding that available for people in Hereford City, which might be able to 
provide funding for a faith/culture event in the future. SACRE would not apply for this 
until September 2022 as the money would need to be used within a limited time. 
 
SACRE felt it was good to have the third meeting reinstated as it allowed for greater 
continuity throughout the year and for initiatives to be followed through.   
 

19. NASACRE BRIEFING   



 

 
Mr Paul Smalley of NASACRE gave a talk about what NASACRE is and what it does. 
It was explained that there are 151 SACREs and two levels of membership for SACREs 
- subscribed and unsubscribed. 
 
It was also explained that the overriding aim of NASACRE was to help provide good 
quality religious education and collective worship in all schools across England. 
NASCRE looks to strengthen local SACREs by helping them to carry out statutory duties 
and conduct their affairs in the most effective manner. It also holds regular conferences, 
workshops and an AGM. 
Mr Smalley explained that NASACRE represents the interests, cares and concerns of 
local SACREs to other bodies at a national level, for example the DfE. 
 
NASACRE was currently anticipating the release of a White Paper containing proposals 
to bring more schools into the academy structure, Mr Smalley explained the concerns 
NASACRE had over this and how it would be looking to support SACREs in dealing with 
any new legislation that came into place in the future. A number of links to the 
NASACRE website were provided: 
 
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf 
 
1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf 
 
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-376-nasacre-report-on-sacre-funding-in-
england-2021.pdf 
 
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-58-final-still-standing.pdf 
 
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf 
 
 
RESOLVED: SACRE agreed to join NASACRE on the 21st April 2022 
 

20. RE CONFERENCES 2022   
 
SACRE received an update from the RE Consultant concerning the 2022 RE 
Conferences. The RE Consultant outlined plans for the three counties secondary 
conference 23rd June. The conference would be held at Puckrup Hall Hotel in 
Tewkesbury. It was explained that the conference would ensure a more formal process 
for the provision of feedback to guide the content of the following year’s conference. The 
RE Consultant explained that the secondary conference would also be conducted online 
and would be covering: Religion and Worldviews, approaches to Sikh Worldviews, 
multidisciplinary approaches, TeachMeet and evaluations and syllabus consultation. 
 
The RE Consultant then outlined plans for the Herefordshire Primary RE Conference 4th 
July. The conference would be an online event and would cover areas including, ways of 
knowing: worldviews. SACRE would be able to talk about local groups, other resources 
that might be available and pupil days next year. It presented an opportunity to get some 
impetus behind those practices and programmes. This was a fee per-school conference, 
which made it good value. SACRE membership was free. 
 
The decision on special schools (SEN) was still pending on being able to match funding 
with NASACRE, but certain challenges had stalled progress. However, those involved 
were confident it would happen in the near future. 
 

21. UPDATE ON ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES   
 

https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-376-nasacre-report-on-sacre-funding-in-england-2021.pdf
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-376-nasacre-report-on-sacre-funding-in-england-2021.pdf
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-58-final-still-standing.pdf
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf


 

Ms. Westlake gave an update on a resource sharing meeting, which had focused on fun 
practical activities across religions. The next meeting was planned for Tuesday 5th April 
at 3:45pm and would be online, the focus of the meeting would be on remembering, 
reflecting and reimagining. 
 
The RE Consultant introduced the updates on new RE Initiatives and provided an update 
on issues including: OFSTED Inspections, Analysis of teacher survey on Secondary RE 
and RS, Religious Education and the lack of support by government funding 
NASACRE Conference 2022 and NATRE Spirited Arts. 
 
SACRE discussed concerns about the amount of time schools were dedicating to 
teaching RE and felt that it would be useful to draw up a draft survey for primary and 
secondary schools, which could be sent out to RE leads to establish hours per week 
being and the number of pupil withdrawals being made by parents and schools. 
 
RESOLVED: The RE Consultant (Mr Stephen Pett), Mr Jonathon Nicholas and Mrs Lou 
Barker would work together on drawing up a draft using existing surveys and report back 
to SACRE at the next meeting.   
 

22. MEETING DATES 2022/23   
 

 8th July 2022 

 18th November 2022 

 10th March 2022 
 

The meeting ended at 17:00 Chairperson 


